



iDance

# PARTY MIC<sup>®</sup>

## ALL-IN-ONE BLUETOOTH KARAOKE

PM6

## User Manual



ECHO Control

Power

### NOTES:

1. Please fully charge the PM6 before the use.
2. The operational range of the speaker may be influenced by obstructions like walls, pillars, etc. To ensure a stable connection, we recommend avoiding such obstructions whenever possible and/or shortening the distance during use.
3. Power off the PM6 when not in use

### General

Thank you for your purchasing our PM6 Karaoke microphone bluetooth speaker. For best performance and safety purpose, please read this manual carefully before using the product. Please keep this manual for future reference.

### Specifications

Bluetooth version: 2.1+EDR  
 Input : DC5V/500mA  
 Frequency range: 100Hz-20Khz  
 Operation range: 33feet/10meters  
 Speaker output power: 3W  
 Bluetooth speaker, Micro USB charging cable, Line in cable,user manual

### Operation instruction

#### A. Power button:

Hold the power button to turn ON/OFF the PM6  
 Tap the power button to turn LED ON/OFF.

#### B.ECHO slide knob:

Turn the knob up to increase the Echo level  
 Turn the knob down to decrease the Echo level

#### Note:

*The speaker will prompt when the battery voltage is low*

### Function

#### 1). Speaker function

#### 2). Bluetooth connection

Turn on your mobile phone and activate the Bluetooth connectivity.  
 Turn on the PM6 and the blue indicator light will blink .  
 Search for the unit "PM6" on the mobile devices.  
 Pair your device with the unit.The blue indicator will stop blinking when connection is successful. (If password is needed, enter "0000".) You are ready to stream you music via Bluetooth.

#### 3). Audio input connection

Use the audio cable to connect the PM6 speaker with mobile devices, then can play music.The blue indicator light will blink while play music.

### Charging indicator

The indicator light will stay ON when micro USB is connected for charging. After PM6 is fully charged ,the red indicator light will be off.

#### Note

*Please connect PM6 to USB port with at least 5V 1Amp output for charging*

**WORLD HEADQUARTERS:**  
 iDance H.K.  
 Unit 1, 6/F, MG Tower,  
 133 Hoi Bun Road, Kwun Tong,  
 Kowloon, Hong Kong.

**UK OFFICE:**  
 iDance Audio U.K.  
 Graham Lloyd Building, Midland  
 Structures Industrial Estate  
 Amphill Road, Bedford MK42 9JJ,  
 United Kingdom

**EUROPE OFFICE:**  
 iDance Audio Europe  
 No. 3, Sulland  
 1948RE Beverwijk  
 The Netherlands

This product meets the essential requirements of Directive 1999/5/EC.  
<http://www.idanceaudio.com/documentation/declarationofconformity/>

ENGLISH



Contrôle d'écho

Alimentation

#### REMARQUES :

1. Chargez complètement PM6 avant la première utilisation.
2. La portée opérationnelle de l'enceinte peut être affectée par des obstacles tels que murs, piliers, etc. Pour assurer une connexion stable, il est recommandé d'éviter de tels obstacles autant que possible et/ou de réduire la portée l'utilisation.
3. Éteignez PM6 lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.

#### Généralités

Nous tenons à vous remercier pour l'achat de notre enceinte Bluetooth avec micro pour karaoké PM6. Lisez attentivement ce guide pour bénéficier des meilleures performances de ce produit. Ce guide doit être conservé pour toute référence future.

#### Caractéristiques

Version Bluetooth : 2.1+EDR

Alimentation en entrée : 5VCC/500mA

Gamme de fréquences : 100Hz-20 KHz

Portée de fonctionnement : 10 mètres/33 pieds

Puissance de sortie de l'enceinte : 3W

Enceinte Bluetooth, câble de charge micro USB, câble d'entrée Haut niveau, guide d'utilisation

#### Guide d'utilisation

##### A. Touche d'alimentation

Maintenez appuyée la touche d'alimentation pour allumer/éteindre PM6 ; appuyez sur la touche d'alimentation pour allumer/éteindre la lumière LED.

##### B. Bouton ÉCHO :

Tournez le bouton vers le haut pour augmenter le niveau d'écho

Tournez le bouton vers le bas pour diminuer le niveau d'écho

#### Remarque :

L'enceinte émet un message lorsque la batterie est faible

#### Fonction

##### 1). Fonctions de l'enceinte

##### 2). Connexion Bluetooth

Allumez votre téléphone portable et activez la connectivité Bluetooth.

Allumez PM6, le témoin bleu se met à clignoter.

Recherchez l'unité «PM6» sur les appareils portables.

Couplage de votre appareil avec unité. Le témoin bleu cesse de clignoter

lorsque la connexion est réussie. (Si on vous demande un mot de passe, entrez 0000.) Vous pouvez alors diffuser de la musique via Bluetooth.

##### 3). Connexion d'entrée audio

Utilisez le câble audio pour connecter l'enceinte PM6 aux appareils portables et reproduire de la musique. Le témoin bleu clignote pendant la diffusion de musique.

#### Indicateur de chargement

Le témoin reste allumé lorsque le micro USB est connecté pour la charge. Une fois PM6 complètement chargé, le témoin rouge s'éteint.

#### Remarque

Connectez PM6 à un port USB avec une sortie de charge d'au moins 5V 1Amp



ECHO-regeling

Aan/Uit

#### OPMERKINGEN :

1. Laad de PM6 a.u.b. volledig op voorafgaand aan het eerste gebruik.
2. Het gebruiksbereik van de luidspreker kan worden beïnvloed door obstructies zoals muren, pilaren, enz. Wij raden u voor een stabiele verbinding a.u.b. aan dergelijke obstructies zo goed mogelijk te vermijden en/of de afstand tijdens gebruik te verkleinen.
3. Schakel de PM6 uit wanneer niet in gebruik.

#### Algemeen

Hartelijk bedankt voor het aanschaffen van onze PM6 Karaoke microfoon Bluetooth-luidspreker.

Voor optimale prestaties en veiligheidsmaatregelen, lees deze handleiding a.u.b. zorgvuldig door voordat u het product in gebruik neemt. Bewaar deze handleiding a.u.b. als eventueel naslagwerk.

#### Specificaties

Bluetooth-versie: 2.1+EDR

Invoer: DC5V/500mA

Frequentiebereik: 100Hz-20 KHz

Gebruiksbereik: 33voet/10meter

Uitgangsvermogen van luidspreker: 3W

Bluetooth-luidspreker, MicroUSB-laadkabel, Lijningangskabel, gebruikshandleiding

#### Gebruiksaanwijzingen

##### A. Aan-/uittoets:

Houd de aan-/uittoets ingedrukt om de PM6 aan of uit te schakelen. Druk op de aan-/uittoets om de LED aan of uit te schakelen.

##### B. ECHO-schuifknop:

Draai de knop omhoog om het echoniveau te verhogen

Draai de knop omlaag om het echoniveau te verlagen

#### Opmerking:

De luidspreker zal u informeren wanneer de batterijspanning laag is

#### Functie

##### 1.) Luidsprekerfunctie

##### 2.) Bluetooth-verbinding

Schakel uw mobiele telefoon in en activeer de Bluetooth-connectiviteit.

Schakel de PM6 in en het blauwe indicatielampje zal knipperen.

Zoek naar het apparaat "PM6" op de mobiele apparatuur.

Paar uw apparaat met de PM6. De blauwe indicator zal stoppen met knipperen zodra de verbinding is geslaagd. (Voer "0000" in als er om een wachtwoord wordt gevraagd.) U bent nu gereed om uw muziek te streamen via Bluetooth.

##### 3.) Audio-ingang

Gebruik de audiokabel om de PM6-luidspreker aan te sluiten op mobiele apparatuur om vervolgens muziek af te spelen. De blauwe indicator zal knipperen terwijl de muziek wordt afgespeeld.

#### Oplaadindicator

Het indicatielampje zal AAN blijven wanneer de microUSB is aangesloten voor het opladen. Het rode indicatielampje zal uitschakelen zodra de PM6 volledig is opgeladen.

#### Opmerking:

Sluit de PM6 a.u.b. aan op een USB-poort met een uitvoer van minstens 5V 1Amp om op te laden



Echoregelung

Ein/Aus

#### HINWEISE:

1. Bitte laden Sie den PM6 vor der ersten Benutzung vollständig auf.
2. Die Betriebsreichweite des Lautsprechers kann durch Hindernisse, wie Wände, Säulen usw., beeinträchtigt werden. Zur Gewährleistung einer stabilen Verbindung empfehlen wir, solche Hindernisse nach Möglichkeit zu vermeiden und/oder den Abstand während der Benutzung zu verringern.
3. Schalten Sie den PM6 bei Nichtbenutzung aus.

#### Allgemeines

Vielen Dank, dass Sie unseren PM6-Karaoke-Bluetooth-Lautsprecher mit Mikrofon gekauft haben.

Aus Leistungs- und Sicherheitsgründen sollten Sie diese Anleitung vor Inbetriebnahme des Produktes aufmerksam lesen.

Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum künftigen Nachschlagen auf.

#### Bedienungsanleitung

##### A. Ein-/Austaste:

Halten Sie die Ein-/Austaste zum Ein-/Ausschalten des PM6 gedrückt. Drücken Sie zum Ein-/Ausschalten der LED kurz auf die Ein-/Austaste.

##### B. Echoknopf:

Drehen Sie den Knopf zur Verstärkung des Echos nach oben

Drehen Sie den Knopf zur Abschwächung des Echos nach unten

#### Hinweis:

Der Lautsprecher informiert Sie bei geringem Akkustand

#### Funktion

##### 1.) Lautsprecherfunktion

##### 2.) Bluetooth-Verbindung

Schalten Sie Ihr Mobiltelefon ein und aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion.

Schalten Sie den PM6 ein und die blaue Anzeige blinkt.

Suchen Sie an den Mobilgeräten nach dem Gerät „PM6“.

Koppeln Sie Ihr Gerät mit dem Produkt. Die blaue Anzeige hört auf zu blinken, sobald die Verbindung hergestellt wurde. (Geben Sie „0000“ ein, falls ein Kennwort erforderlich ist.) Nun können Sie Ihre Musik via Bluetooth streamen.

##### 3.) Audioeingang verbinden

Verbinden Sie den PM6-Lautsprecher über das Audiokabel mit Mobilgeräten, anschließend können Sie Musik wiedergeben. Die blaue Anzeige blinkt während der Musikwiedergabe.

#### Ladeanzeige

Die Anzeige bleibt eingeschaltet, wenn das Gerät zum Aufladen per Micro-USB verbunden ist. Nach vollständiger Aufladung des PM6 erlischt die rote Anzeige.

#### Hinweis:

Bitte verwenden Sie den PM6 zum Aufladen mit einem USB-Anschluss mit einer Ausgabe von mindestens 5 V / 1 A



Control del ECO

Encendido

#### NOTAS:

1. Cargue completamente el PM6 antes de usarlo por primera vez.
2. El alcance operativo del altavoz inalámbrico puede verse reducido por obstrucciones como paredes, columnas, etc. Para garantizar una conexión estable, es recomendable evitar en lo posible dichas obstrucciones y/o aproximar el altavoz a la fuente de audio durante el uso.
3. Apague el PM6 cuando no lo esté usando.

#### General

Le agradecemos la compra de nuestro altavoz Bluetooth con micrófono Karaoke PM6.

Para obtener los mejores resultados y por motivos de seguridad, lea detenidamente este manual antes de usar el producto.  
Conserve este manual para futuras referencias.

#### Especificaciones

Versión de Bluetooth: 2.1+EDR

Corriente: 5 VCC/500 mA

Margen de frecuencias: 100 Hz-20 KHz

Alcance operativo: 33 pies/10 metros

Potencia de salida del altavoz: 3 W

Altavoz Bluetooth, cable de carga Micro USB, cable de audio en línea y manual de usuario

#### Instrucciones de funcionamiento

##### A. Botón de encendido:

Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido para encender/apagar el PM6. Toque el botón de encendido para encender/apagar el LED.

##### B. Control deslizante del ECO:

Desplace el control hacia arriba para subir el nivel del eco

Desplace el control hacia abajo para bajar el nivel del eco

*Nota:*

*El altavoz le avisará cuando la carga de la batería sea baja*

#### Función

##### 1). Función altavoz

##### 2). Conexión Bluetooth

Encienda su teléfono móvil y active la conectividad Bluetooth.

Encienda el PM6 y la luz indicadora azul empezará a parpadear.

Busque en su dispositivo móvil la unidad "PM6".

Empareje su dispositivo con la unidad. La luz indicadora azul dejará de parpadear cuando la conexión sea correcta. (si necesita una contraseña, use "0000".) Ahora ya puede transmitir música desde su dispositivo usando el Bluetooth.

##### 3). Conexión de entrada de audio

Utilice el cable de audio para conectar el altavoz PM6 con dispositivos móviles y podrá reproducir música. La luz indicadora azul parpadeará mientras reproduce música.

#### Indicador de carga

La luz indicadora de carga permanecerá ENCENDIDA cuando conecta el cable micro USB para carga. Una vez el PM6 esté completamente cargado, la luz indicadora roja se apagará.

*Nota:*

*Conecte el PM6 a un puerto USB con una potencia de salida de carga de al menos 5 V y 1 A.*



Controllo ECO

Alimentazione

#### NOTE:

1. Caricare completamente l'unità M6 prima di procedere all'uso.
2. La distanza di funzionamento dell'altoparlante può essere influenzata da ostacoli, quali pareti, colonne ecc. Per garantire un collegamento stabile, si suggerisce di rimuovere tali ostacoli se possibile e/o ridurre la distanza di utilizzo.
3. Spegnerne l'unità PM6 quando non è in uso.

#### Generale

Grazie per l'acquisto del nostro altoparlante Bluetooth per microfono da karaoke PM6.

Per garantire il corretto funzionamento del prodotto e per motivi di sicurezza, leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima dell'utilizzo.

Conservare il presente manuale per consultazioni future.

#### Specifiche

Versione Bluetooth: 2.1+EDR

Alimentazione: CC 5V/500 mA

Gamma di frequenza: 100 Hz-20 KHz

Distanza di funzionamento: 33 piedi/10 metri

Potenza di uscita alimentatore: 3W

Altoparlante Bluetooth, cavo di ricarica Micro USB, cavo Line in, manuale d'utente

#### Istruzioni di funzionamento

##### A. Tasto di accensione:

Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per accendere/spegnere l'unità PM6

Toccare il pulsante di accensione per accendere/spegnere il LED.

##### B. Manopola ECO:

Ruotare la manopola in alto per aumentare il livello Eco

Ruotare la manopola in basso per ridurre il livello Eco

#### Nota:

L'altoparlante darà un avviso quando il livello di carica della batteria è basso

#### Funzioni

##### 1). Funzione altoparlante

##### 2). Collegamento Bluetooth

Accendere il cellulare e attivare il collegamento Bluetooth.

Accendere l'unità PM6: l'indicatore luminoso blu lampeggia.

Cercare l'unità "PM6" sul dispositivo cellulare.

Abbinare il proprio dispositivo all'unità. L'indicatore luminoso blu smette di lampeggiare quando il collegamento è portato a termine correttamente. (Se il sistema richiede la password, inserire "0000".) Il sistema è pronto a riprodurre audio musicali tramite Bluetooth.

##### 3). Collegamento ingresso audio

Collegando l'altoparlante PM6 tramite il cavo audio a un dispositivo mobile, esso sarà in grado di riprodurre audio musicali. L'indicatore luminoso blu lampeggia durante la riproduzione.

#### Indicatore di carica

L'indicatore luminoso resta acceso quando il cavo micro USB è collegato per la ricarica. Al termine della carica dell'unità PM6, l'indicatore luminoso rosso si spegne.

#### Nota:

Per ricaricare l'unità PM6, collegarla a una porta USB con un'uscita di almeno 5V e 1 Amp